by means of a public deed (escritura pública) granted on 20 December 2013 before the 

Notary of Madrid, Mr. Jose Maria Mateos Salgado with number 4,789 of his public records; 

(iv) amended its bylaws on 23 June 2016 pursuant to a capital increase of its share capital up to 

one million and fifty euros (€1,000,050) authorised by its Shareholders’ General Meeting, 

complying with the new requirements of article 29.1.d) of Law 5/2015; and 

(v) changed its business address to the current one by virtue of a public deed (escritura pública) 

granted on 7 March 2019 before the Notary of Madrid, Mr.

[...]

The Management Company’s annual financial statements for 2023 and 2024 have been audited by 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS AUDITORES, S.L. 

6.1.5. Share Capital 

6.1.5.1. Nominal amount subscribed and paid-up 

The share capital of the Management Company is one million and fifty Euro (€1,000,050), 

represented by fifteen thousand (15,000) registered shares having a nominal value of sixty-six Euro 

and sixty-seven Cent (€66.67) each, numbered consecutively from one (1) to fifteen thousand 

(15,000), both inclusive, all fully subscribed and paid up. 

6.1.5.2. Share classes 

All the shares are of the same class and confer identical political and economic rights. 

6.1.6. Legal Person 

The Management Company is an entity registered with and supervised by CNMV.